
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

TUESDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 5.30 PM 
 

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Tel:  9283 4057 
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
Councillor Steve Wemyss (Conservative) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor David Fuller, Liberal Democrat 
Councillor David Horne, Labour 
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party 
 
 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 
 

 2  Declaration of Interests  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 3  Grosvenor House and Warwick Crescent Refurbishment (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

  The attached report by the Head of Housing and Property Services seeks 
permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to undertake planned 
maintenance works to 1-54 Grosvenor House, 2-20 (Evens) Warwick Crescent 
and 22-44 (Evens) Warwick Crescent. 
 
The report also seeks permission to spend £3.1M to undertake works 
including external and communal decorations, re-roofing, new passenger lifts 
and lift shaft. The works are required to ensure the integrity of the buildings, 
reduce their on-going maintenance and improve the living environment for 
residents. 
 
If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by April 2015. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 

(1) approval is given to tender the works based on an estimated 
budget of £3.1 million. 

 
(2) following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract 

with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and 
Property Services. 

 
 

 4  Review of the Licensing Programmes for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
in Portsmouth (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

  The purpose of attached report by the Head of Corporate Assets, Business 
and Standards is to formally review the current progress of both the 
mandatory and additional licensing schemes operating for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs); to review the current licence fees for types of licence, 
including certain 's257' properties. 

 
 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Housing; 
 
approves the new fees for Additional and Mandatory Licensing 
including the  change to the fee structure for a section 257 property 
which would require to be licensed under the Additional Licensing 
scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

 

 5  Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report by the Head of Corporate Assets, 
Business & Standards is to seek approval to amend the current Financial 
Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing Renewal in Portsmouth to keep 
the policy in line with customer needs. 
 

RECOMMENDED that the 2014 Financial Assistance Policy is agreed and 
implemented from 1st October 2014, as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd September 2014 

Subject: 
 

GROSVENOR HOUSE & WARWICK CRESCENT 
REFURBISHMENT  
 

Report by: 
 

OWEN BUCKWELL – HEAD OF HOUSING & PROPERTY 
SERVICES 
 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas 

Key decision: 
 

Yes – Over £250,000 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek permission to go out to tender and appoint a contractor to undertake 

planned maintenance works to 1-54 Grosvenor House, 2-20 (Evens) Warwick 
Crescent and 22-44 (Evens) Warwick Crescent. 

 
1.2 To seek permission to spend £3.1M to undertake works including external and 

communal decorations, re-roofing, new passenger lifts and lift shaft. The works 
are required to ensure the integrity of the buildings, reduce their on-going 
maintenance and improve the living environment for residents. 

 
1.3 If approved, it is anticipated that the works could commence by April 2015. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 i. That approval is given to tender the works based on an estimated 

budget of £3.1M. 
 
 ii That following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract 

with the preferred bidder is delegated to the Head of Housing and Property 
Services. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 All the properties in Grosvenor House and Warwick Crescent are located within 

the St Thomas ward. Grosvenor House was constructed in 1953 and both the 
Warwick Crescent blocks were constructed in 1967.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2 Grosvenor House contains 54no. properties whilst the two blocks in Warwick 
Crescent contain 10no. properties each. The properties are a mix of one, two 
and three bed flats and maisonettes. 

 
3.3 There are no leaseholders present in any of the blocks within this scheme. 

 
3.4 A key aspect of the scheme is the work planned at Grosvenor House. The block 

comprises two wings, one of 5 storeys and the other 7 storeys. Access to the 
upper floors is via a number of stairwells, t
[...]
mouth.gov.uk 

3.9 A fire risk assessment has been undertaken and planned actions have been 
identified. 

 
 It is proposed to install emergency LED lighting to the escape routes of all the 

blocks. 
   
3.10 The Grosvenor House site forms part of site 14 in the Area Action Plan (AAP) for 

Somerstown regeneration and the site is proposed as a park. The AAP is a 
document which is designed to allow the regeneration of an area over a long 
period of time, accordingly the demolition of this block and the creation of the 
park will not be removed from the AAP.  

 
The consequence of the site being identified within the AAP is that there has 
been minimal investment in the blocks over a number of years whilst the 
regeneration plan has been developed and this has contributed to the extent of 
work now required.  

 
3.11 A report to the cabinet member for Housing was approved in July 2012 to 

undertake the decorations and associated repairs as part of an initial phase of 
work with further phases planned to include the construction of a new passenger 
lift.  

 
However further structural investigation delayed the commencement of phase 
one and it is now proposed to complete all the work required within one project.   

 
4. Reasons for recommendations  
 
4.1 The works will ensure the structural integrity of the building fabric, help protect 

against future deterioration and ensure the provision of good quality 
accommodation for families in the city whilst the remaining sites within the AAP 
are developed. 

 
4.2 The scheme will improve the visual appearance of the blocks, thus improving 

the environment for residents to live in. 
 
4.3 The installation of new lifts and reconfiguring the entrance will ensure residents 

can easily and safely access their properties. 
 
4.4 The works should improve the living environment for residents and reduce 

current levels of repair expenditure. 
 
5. Options considered and rejected 
 
5.1 An option considered and rejected
[...]
s how to minimise 
disruption to them. 

 
6.2 Fourteen properties in the east wing require decanting and rehousing in order 

for the structural works to be undertaken. This process has commenced and 
currently nine of the properties are void.  

 
 Residents are consulted prior to any move and their preferences are taken into 

consideration, 80% of those that have vacated their properties have opted to 
remain in the Somerstown area. All residents decanted have the option to return 
to the block on completion of the work; however half of those that have moved 
have decided to make the move permanent and will not be returning to 
Grosvenor House.  

 
6.3 An initial open day was held on 11th June 2014 for all residents in Grosvenor 

House and Warwick Crescent in order to show them designs for the blocks. 45% 
of residents attended of which 80% were in favour of the current proposals. Of 

Page 4



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

those not in in favour, 12% were because the location of the lifts would not suit 
the location of their particular property. 

 
 Following the open day resident comments have been reviewed and where 

feasible will be incorporated into the final scheme. Aspects of the scheme being 
further developed as a result of the consultation include refuse disposal options, 
removal of fencing between blocks and removal of the ball court with an option 
to re-use the area as car parking.   

 
6.4 Further consultation and open days will be undertaken at various stages 

including before the designs are finalised, when a contractor is appointed and at 
various stages during the construction of works on site. 

 
6.5 A Planning Application will be required to be submitted at which point all 

residents will be notified and have the opportunity to comment on the proposals. 
 
6.6 All residents will be informed of the works prior to commencement via letter and 

in-person visits, they will have the opportunity to discuss any issues with PCC 
staff a
[...]
ons.
  

 

Page 6



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Owen Buckwell – Head of Housing and Property Services 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
NIL 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
NIL 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by the Cabinet Member for Housing on 23rd September 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Councillor Steve Weymss 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing Decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd September 2014 

Subject: 
 

Review of the Licensing Programmes for Houses in Multiple 
Occupation in Portsmouth. 
 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley Head of Corporate Assets, Business and Standards 

Wards affected: 
 

St. Jude, Central Southsea, Eastney and Craneswater, Milton, 
Fratton, Baffins and St.Thomas. 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To formally review the current progress of both the mandatory and additional 

licensing schemes operating for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs); to review 
the current licence fees for types of licence, including certain 's257' properties. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Housing; 
 
2.1 approves the new fees for Additional and Mandatory Licensing including the  

change to the fee structure for a section 257 property which would require to 
be licensed under the Additional Licensing scheme. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 An Additional Licensing (AL) scheme was introduced by the city council into three 

post code areas, PO1, PO4 and PO5 from the 27th August 2013, following a 
comprehensive consultation with relevant parties.  

 
3.2 The legal responsibility is on the landlord or person in control to make an application 

for a licence. The city council has however been very active 
[...]
 257 

property whether submitted at the same time or within the first 6 months from the 
date of the licence will be charged a reduced rate of £400. 

 
8.8 The new charging structure will continue the discount given to Landlords and 

Agents who are members of the city Council's Landlord Accreditation Scheme 
(LAS) 

Page 12



 
 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

9 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 
9.1 A preliminary EIA was undertaken prior to the full consultation process. The 

information sourced from the respondents has not indicated that a full EIA is 
required. 

 
10 City Solicitor's comments 
 
10.1 The cost setting in the report is consistent with the legal authorities that have been 

referred to within the report and that in addition all relevant costs are included within 
the fee. 

 
11 Head of Finance comments 
 

11.1   This review is in line with the previous recommendation to review fees on an annual 
basis (Cabinet Report, 10th April 2013 in Introduction of a Comprehensive Licensing 
Programme for HMOs in Portsmouth, paragraph 12.1).  The proposed fees set out 
within Appendix 1 are anticipated to cover the costs of running the Mandatory and 
Additional Licensing Schemes.  The schemes will therefore be delivered within 
existing cash limits. 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley Head of Corporate Assets, Business & Standards 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - Full list of the licence fee charges. 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

None  

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Steve Wemyss  
Cabinet Member for Housing  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page
[...]
t Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd September 2014 

Subject: 
 

Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley Head of Corporate Assets, Business & Standards 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: Yes 
Full Council decision: No 

 

 
1 Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To seek approval to amend the current Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector 

Housing Renewal in Portsmouth to keep the policy in line with customer needs. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the 2014 Financial Assistance Policy is agreed and implemented from 1st 
October 2014, as detailed in Appendix 1. 

 

3 Background 
 

3.1 The City Council adopted the current Financial Assistance Policy (FAP) in July 2013 
in response to a change in the funding available to support the various packages.  
Whilst continuing to maintain the long established and well regarded programme of 
providing assistance to all residents, the policy was amended to offer more low cost 
loans alongside the ability to provide much needed financial assistance in the form of 
grant aid to our most vulnerable residents.  

 

3.2 The loans provided are based on a fixed term repayment basis calculated through a 
full financial assessment of the resident's ability to repay. 

 

3.3 Although capital funding available for housing renewal and improvement has 
necessarily reduced in the last few years, the Council still has mandatory duties for 
housing adaptation and improvement under the following legislation: 

 

 Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 – mandatory 
provision of Disabled Facilities Grants 

 Housing Act 2004 – introduction of the Housing Health and Safety Rating 
system (HHSRS) and the duty to remove Category 1 hazards. 

 
3.4 In addition to the legislative requirements placed on the Council, the adaptation, 

repair, and improvement of the city’s housing stock makes a significant contribution 
to achieving the Council’s vision and strate
[...]

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

None  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Steve Wemyss, 
Cabinet Member for Housing 

Page 20



Appendix 1 

 

1 

PS Housing Financial Asst Policy 2014  

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 2014 

This document sets out the policy for financial assistance available from October 2014, 

and includes: 

 Assistance available 

 Eligibility requirements for the assistance 

 Terms and Conditions for the assistance 

 Remedy in the case of breach of the terms and conditions 
 
Types of Assistance Available 
  

 Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant  

 Disabled Facilities Assistance - Discretionary  

 Disabled Persons Equipment Replacement Assistance - Discretionary  

 Palliative Care Assistance - Discretionary  

 Home Repair Grant - Discretionary  

 Vulnerable Person Grant - Discretionary 

 Home Improvement Loans - Discretionary  

 Empty Property Loan - Discretionary  

 Loan to help people access the Private Rented Market. 
 

All assistance packages are discretionary and therefore are provided subject to funds 
being available. For this reason provision of this assistance may be limited or 
discontinued at any time. The one exception to this is the Mandatory Disabled Facilities 
Grant, where funds must be made available to provide this assistance within a time 
limited period. 
 
1 HELP FOR PEOPLE TO LIVE INDEPENDENTLY IN THEIR HOME.  

 
1.1 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT (MANDATORY) 

 
A grant of up to £30,000 to help people meet the cost of adaptations to a 
disabled person’s home. The Council is required to ascertain that the works are 
necessary and appropriate for the needs of the individual, and tha
[...]
The Council reserves the right to charge compound interest in cases of non-
compliance with the loan agreement, from the date the Council considers 
the non-compliance date.  

 

5.6    Redemption 

Loans can be voluntarily discharged at any time, by the applicant repaying the 

capital and interest due to the Council. Over payments must be made in 

instalments of £1000 or more, payments made below £1,000 will attract a £25 

administration charge for recalculation of the outstanding capital and interest. 

Early repayment will not attract redemption penalties. 

5.7    Insurance and maintenance of the property 

 The applicant is required to keep the property insured for the duration of the 
loan. 

 The applicant is required to continue to maintain and repair the property for 
the duration of the loan. 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                     
3
As in the Housing 1985, Schedule 16. www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1985/68/schedule/16  

4
 The loan period commences on the date the application is approved by the Council. The applicant 

will be give written confirmation of this date. 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Grosvenor House and Warwick Crescent Refurbishment
	4 Review of the Licensing Programmes for Houses in Multiple Occupation in Portsmouth
	Review of Licensing Programmes - Appendix

	5 Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing
	Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


9

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Steve Wemyss, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 23 September 
2014 at 5.30 pm at The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall.  
The meeting was also attended by Councillor Darren Sanders.

Residents representatives from the consortium were Terry Bryant and Adrian 
Blackwood for this meeting.

9. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

These had been received from Councillor Fuller, who had requested that 
Councillor Sanders attend the meeting to represent his group, and from 
Councillor Horne.

10. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

11. Grosvenor House and Warwick Crescent Refurbishment (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HOUSING & 
PROPERTY SERVICES)

Steve Groves presented this report which sought approval to go out to tender 
for an estimated £3.1 million for the works to 54 properties at Grosvenor 
House and ten in each of the Warwick Crescent blocks  (there were no 
leaseholders within this scheme).  The project included the construction of a 
newly modernised lift tower, structural repairs, new roof,  decoration and 
relocation of bin stores as well as the reconfiguration of the entrance at 
Warwick Crescent and provision of emergency lighting.  He reported that 
there was a need to decant 14 properties; nine families had already moved 
out, with 80% of these remaining within the Somerstown area and half of 
these families had already opted to make their moves permanent they had 
been given the option to move back.  Consultation days and residents' open 
days had been held.  80% had indicated they were completely in favour of the 
renovations; some had expressed concern regarding the location of the lift 
tower.

Questions were then asked, firstly by Councillor Sanders regarding how 
properties would be allocated after the works had taken place and it was 
reported that tenants could go back to their previous properties if they wish as 
it was their residency.  Mr Bryant asked the cost of decanting and it was 
reported that there was a relocation allowance available to help compensate 
with the expenses involved with moving out and back where they wished to.

Councillor Wemyss as Cabinet Member stressed his regret that the Area 
Action Plan intention for green open space to be provided in the area through 
the Single Regeneration Budget had not been realised.  He felt this was the 
right time to undertake these works which represented the best option,  



10

providing significant improvements to these substantial properties and the lifts 
were in need of expansion.  The scheme would provide decent homes for 
people in the city.

DECISIONS:

(1) approval was given to tender the works based on an estimated budget of 
£3.1 million.

(2) following a full tender evaluation authority to enter into contract with the 
preferred bidder be delegated to the Head of Housing and Property 
Services.

12. Review of the Licensing Programmes for Houses in Multiple Occupation 
in Portsmouth (AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CORPORATE ASSETS, 
BUSINESS & STANDARDS)

Alan Cufley and Bruce Lomax presented this report which represented a 
review of the mandatory and additional licensing schemes operating for 
houses in multiple occupation and included added charges for the mandatory 
licensing scheme .  The report set out the legal precedents that needed to be 
adhered to.  The authority has the right to charge but not to make a surplus so 
this report set out the adjustment of the fee framework. 

Councillor Sanders commented that the authority had to undertake this line 
due to the court cases, he was pleased to see that the authority was ahead of 
schedule and felt that this gave tenants in the private sector more security so 
was supportive of this.

Councillor Wemyss as Cabinet Member for Housing reported that he had 
been contacted by Mr Sillman and Mr Burns, from the Portsmouth & District 
Private Landlords Association, who had concerns and misgivings as they felt 
that good landlords were paying for those who were less scrupulous.  He felt 
that the case law was clear and it was his responsibility to make sure that the 
city council covered its own costs so he endorsed the report.

DECISION:

The Cabinet Member for Housing approved the new fees for Additional 
and Mandatory Licensing including the change to the fee structure for a 
section 257 property which would require to be licensed under the 
Additional Licensing scheme.

13. Financial Assistance Policy for Private Sector Housing (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CORPORATE ASSETS, 
BUSINESS & STANDARDS)



11

Alan Cufley and Bruce Lomax presented this report which reviewed the 
success of the policy in place for the provision of financial assistance 
packages for owner occupiers and landlords.  This was reviewed each year to 
ensure the best value for money.

4.2(a) lists the grants and loans to be removed and 4.2(b) - 4.5 made changes 
to the existing grant structure.  Those packages that were not working were 
being removed and a new deposit loan acting as a short term loan was being 
put in place.

Councillor Sanders commented that he was delighted with the report and the 
way forward was felt that it was right to review the effectiveness of the 
assistance policy which helped those most in need.

Councillor Wemyss as Cabinet Member for Housing felt it was right to review 
the policies to try to support people to stay in their own homes and felt that 
there should be flexibility in the future reviews to give consideration to whether 
the deposit scheme should be a bond rather than a loan.  The officers 
undertook to review the deposit scheme to see how this worked with the 
landlords and the possibility of changing this to bonds in the future.

DECISION:

That the 2014 Financial Assistance Policy be agreed and implemented 
from 1st October 2014, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report.

The meeting concluded at 5.55 pm.

Councillor Steve Wemyss
Cabinet Member for Housing


